
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 4391

TO BE ANSWERED ON  20THMARCH, 2020

AYURVEDIC COLLEGES

4391. SHRI AJAY BHATT:
SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN:
SHRI D.K. SURESH:
SHRI AJAY KUMAR MISRA TENI:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Ayurvedic colleges/hospitals and Unani colleges functioning in the country,
State/ UT-wise including Uttarakhand, Uttar Pradesh and Kerala, stream-wise;

(b) the number of graduate/post-graduate level seats available in these colleges;

(c) the number of research works conducted in the post-graduate Ayurvedic colleges during the
last three years along with the details of medicines developed through aforesaid research works;

(d) whether the medicines developed through these researches are being manufactured/supplied
regularly;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the details of such medicines being supplied for the treatment of the patients?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a)& (b): Details are available in annexure-I&II

(c) to (f): The research work done in post- graduate ayurvedic college is not utilized to
develop medicines.  The research work data generated in teaching Hospital associated with
Ayurvedic Colleges is used for training of students and also in public Health related matters.

…………………



Annexure-I

Ayurveda Colleges

State

Govt. Govt
Aided

Pvt. Total Ayurveda
Colleges

UG & PG Seats for the
Academic year 2019-20
UG

Seats
PG

Seats
Total
Seats

Andhra Pradesh 1 0 2 3 215 56 271

Assam 1 0 0 1 63 24 87

Bihar 2 0 6 8 390 58 448

Chandigarh 0 0 1 1 60 0 60

Chhatisgarh 2 0 4 6 445 53 498

Delhi 3 0 0 3 175 119 294

Goa 0 0 1 1 60 12 72

Gujarat 7 2 25 34 2267 197 2464

Haryana 2 0 9 11 723 24 747

Himachal Pradesh 1 0 2 3 195 39 234

Jammu & Kashmir 1 0 1 2 140 15 155

Jharkhand 0 0 1 1 60 24 84

Karnataka 4 1 72 77 5435 1123 6558

Kerala 3 2 13 18 1189 229 1418

Madhya Pradesh 7 0 17 24 1730 152 1882

Maharashtra 5 16 61 82 5762 1511 7273

Meghalaya 1 0 0 1 50 0 50

Odisha 3 0 3 6 270 23 293

Puducherry 1 0 0 1 63 0 63

Punjab 1 0 16 17 1000 47 1047

Rajasthan 3 0 10 13 935 228 1163

Tamil Nadu 1 0 6 7 370 30 400

Telangana 2 0 3 5 250 38 288

Uttar Pradesh 9 0 60 69 5461 413 5874

Uttrakhand 3 0 13 16 1125 150 1275

West Bengal 2 0 2 4 160 19 179

Total 65 21 328 414 28593 4584 33177



Annexure-II
Unani Colleges

State

Govt. Govt.
Aided

Pvt. Total
Unani
Colleges

UG & PG Seats for the Academic
year 2019-20

UG seats PG seats Total Seats
Andhra Pradesh 0 1 0 1 50 0 50

Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bihar 1 0 4 5 240 0 240

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Chhatisgarh 0 0 1 1 40 0 40

Delhi 1 0 1 2 125 19 144

Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Himachal
Pradesh

0 0 0
0 0 0

0

Jammu &
Kashmir

1 0 2
3 100 14

114

Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Karnataka 2 0 4 6 315 64 379

Kerala 0 0 1 1 60 0 60

Madhya Pradesh 1 0 3 4 235 0 235

Maharashtra 0 2 4 6 380 21 401

Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Odisha 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punjab 0 0 1 1 50 0 50

Rajasthan 1 0 2 3 153 0 153

Tamil Nadu 1 0 0 1 60 0 60

Telangana 2 0 1 3 175 50 225

Uttar Pradesh 3 0 13 16 1020 68 1088

Uttrakhand 0 0 1 1 60 0 60

West Bengal 0 0 1 1 40 0 40

Total 13 3 39 55 3103 236 3339


